[Athlete First [AthIete Last g [Non-Doping Date of
Name Name NAT _[sex Violation? _|Violation? __|ADRV Code ADRV Notes / Description Infraction_[Sanction
oo R ™ 200m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Stanozolol 11/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/08/2019
[Tim [ABEVIE GHA | ™ 200m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) and 04/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 16/07/2019
2 years ineligibility
Elvan [ABEYLEGESSE TUR F 10000m Long Distance (3000m-+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Stanozolol 26/08/2007 |Disq. of results from 28/09/2017
26/08/2007 to 25/08/2009
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
Mounir [ACHERKI FRA | M 1500m | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) Method 01/01/2014 (4 years ineligibility 15/04/2021
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) o e imitedt et
Tosin [ADELOYE NGR | F 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Exogenous Steroids 24/07/2015 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 23/07/2023
Hadiseh [AHMADI R F Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone 09/10/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/11/2019
Tatyana [AKULINUSHKINA RUS F 20km Walk Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Furosemide 20/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 01/03/2019
Karar AM. __|ALABBODY RQ_| ™ 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Metandienone 10/10/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/02/2020
Mariem [ALAOUI SELSOULI MAR | F 1500m | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Furosemide 06/07/2012_|8 years ineligibility 24/07/2020
Denis [ALEKSEYEV RUS | ™ Sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|D: 23/08/2008_|4 years ineligibilty 15/11/2018
[Saad Musieh Al BISHI KA | M | ShotPut Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 06/02/2016 bility 02/03/2020
Eimira [ALEMBEKOVA RUS | F_| 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|EPO 02/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 16/07/2019
c’:z:"md AL-HASAN KA | ™ 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Oxandrolone 05/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 02/03/2020
inga ABITOVA RUS | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydr 16/08/2008_|2 years ineligibility 12/06/2018
AUl RQ_| ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b) ienon 10/10/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/02/2020
Fahad [ALKALVA KSA_| M | ShotPut Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Amphetamine, Cannabis 27/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 28/03/2019
?::5“5:‘“:} (AL KHALIFA ksA | M | Triple Jump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Stanozolol 04/03/2017 (4 years ineligibility 03/04/2021
Rashed Saif __|AL-MEQBALI UAE | M | shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 31/05/2014_|[8 years ineligibility 30/05/2022
cristobel [ALMUDI CID ESP | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Stanozolol & Nandrolone metabolites | 14/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility 12/07/2020
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|CERA
Mukhlid ALOTAIBI Kksa | m 5000m Long Distance (3000m-+] 19/07/2016 |4 years ineligibilit 19/10/2020
9 ( ) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 () Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit /07/: y igibility /10/:
to Sample Collection
Monira [ALSALEH SR | F 200m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Stanozolol 26/02/2010_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Nawaf Ahmed _|AL-YAMI KSA | M | Highlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 06/02/2016_|4 years ineligibility 29/02/2020
chinaza [AMADI NGR | F | Longlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 16/09/2015_|4 years ineligibility 15/09/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
cristina AMIGONI mA | F | 400m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Method 19/06/2009 06/11/2018
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) or a Prohibited Method
[Anis [ANANENKA BR | M 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|GW1516 27/05/2016_|4 years ineligibility 15/06/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
adil [ANNANI MAR | M | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 04/11/2011 |4 years ineligibility 20/06/2020
Method (ABP)
[Andrian [ANDREEV BUL | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) 27/02/2008_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Malika [ASAHSSAH MAR | F_| RoadRunning | _ Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 15/11/2015_|4 years ineligibility 20/01/2020
Nesibe [ATACAN TR [ ™ Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 23/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 22/05/2019
Roman AVRAMENKO RUS | M Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 30/07/2015 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 29/08/2023
Surreya [AYHAN-KOP TUR | F 1500m __| Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Stanozolol 08/09/2007_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Henry [Azike NGR | M 100m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 05/12/2012_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
imelda BAC GUA | F | RoadRunning | _ Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Clostebol 23/08/2015_|2 years ineligibility 27/09/2017
zivile BALCIUNAITE LTU | F | RoadRunning | _ Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)_|Meldonium 15/04/2016 |8 years ineligibility 13/05/2024
Giuseppe BALDELLI ITA | M | RoadRunning |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [NESP, Betamethasone, & Anastrozole | 06/04/2014 |3 years & 4 months ineligibility | 05/08/2017
Roberto BARBI A | M | RoadRunning |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Ephedrine & EPO 20/07/2008 |15 years ineligibility (3rd ADRV) | 09/03/2024
Dzianis BARYSAU BLR | M | Polevault Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|D: 04/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 21/06/2019
Doripalam BATBAYAR MGL | M | RoadRunning |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Meldonium 16/10/2016_|2 years ineligibility 15/10/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of [, 1557,
Anastasiya  [BAZDYREVA RUS | F 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited 2 years ineligibility 23/08/2017
August 2015
Method (ABP)
chaltu BEIl AZE | F | 3000msc Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Ostarine 21/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 26/06/2019
Manuelisidro__|BELLORIN VEN | M | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone & Prednisolone 26/04/2015_|4 years ineligibility 12/07/2019
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit
i BENALI MAR | M Long Distance (3000ms#) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (c) o samale Colleation 12/10/2014 |4 years ineligibility 29/01/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Vassine BENSGHIR MAR | M 1500m | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 07/06/2014 |4 years ineligibility 11/04/2020
Method (ABP)
Mariya BESPALOVA RUS | F Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 06/09/2015_|4 years ineligibility 25/10/2019
Hirut BEYENE (GUANGUL) ETH F Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) i 07/08/2016 |2 years ineligibility 06/08/2018
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (f) or a Prohibited Method
Cody BIDLOW usa | ™ 100m Sprints (400m or less) Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of| 01/01/2013 [ years ineligibility 08/08/2020
Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance o a Prohibited
Method
M It
vuriy BISHAEV RUS | M R:::-:; Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Clenbuterol & Norandrosterone 25/10/2015 |4 years ineligibility 09/11/2019
Administration or Attempted
Mark BLOCK usa | ™ Athlete Support Personnel Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a 01/01/2009 (10 years ineligibility 31/12/2018
Pro or Method
Lyudmila BLONSKA UKR_| F_| Heptathlon Combined Events Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Methyltestosterone 16/08/2008_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Valeriy BORCHIN RUS | M | 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 15/10/2012 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 14/10/2020
Method (ABP)
[Andrii BORODKIN UKR | M | Shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) 03/06/2014 |4 years ineligibility 26/07/2018
Giorgio Maria__[BORTOLOZZ! TA_| M | Longlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Exogenous steroids 28/02/2016_|4 years ineligibility 20/03/2020
i:::f:r BOSSE CAF | M 100m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Prednisolone 31/01/2016 |3 years ineligibility 03/03/2019
BOUDFIL MAR | M | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Betamethasone 24/04/2016_|2 years ineligibility 28/06/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
[Abderrahime  [BOURAMDANE MAR | M | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 14/04/2011 |2 years ineligibility 01/10/2017
Method (ABP)
Vias BREDIKHIN RUS | M 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 20/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
[Anna BULGAKOVA RUS | F Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 16/08/2013_|2 years ineligibility 28/03/2019
IAAF . F
Kayla BUSHEY usa | F | Triplesump Doping Violation '::E ;;‘: fﬂz 2B)&IAF o ¢ possession 01/06/2016 (2 years ineligibility 18/12/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
(Gamze BULUT TWR | F 1500m | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 20/07/2011 |4 years ineligibility 29/05/2020
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b]__|EPO 12/02/2014
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Yolanda CABALLERO cot | F | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 24/10/2011 |4 years ineligibility 27/04/2018
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) Tampering 12/02/2014
Mo It
Gonzalo cALISTO Y R::::“g" Long Distance (3000m-+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  |EPO 29/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility 17/03/2018
Alejandra CARDENAS OROPEZA | MEX | F | 100m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Boldenone & Tamoxifen 14/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 25/08/2019
Narin CANBEK TR [ ™ Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 25/07/2015_|8 years ineligibility 24/07/2023
Maurizio CARTA A | ™ Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 () Refusal 05/10/2016_|4 years ineligibility 05/10/2020
[chris CARTER Ush | ™ Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Ostarine 22/02/2017_|8 months ineligibility 12/12/2017
Leso CARVALHO POR | M | RoadRunning |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Cocaine 19/07/2008 |10 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 17/08/2018
; ) Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (f) it Incetion
Thomas CAWLEY usa | ™ 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|  Jul-11 |4 years ineligibility 15/06/2020
Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
Method
Binuaquito __|CHANDRASEKARAN | IND | M | 400m Hurdies Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Betamethasone 12/02/2015_|2 years ineligibility 08/12/2017
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Hafid CHANI MAR | M | RoadRunning |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 19/03/2011 |4 years ineligibility 10/03/2019

Method (ABP)




3 Whereabouts Failures in a 12 month
period / Use or Attempted Use by an

2 years & 8 months ineligibility

1amel CHATBI ma | m | 3000msc Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) athlote of a Pronibited Substance or a | 20/06/2016 [ a manths 07/08/2024
Prohibited Method (ABP)
Paul Kipkurui ~ |CHIRCHIR KEN | M | Half Marathon |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Furosemide 30/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility 12/10/2017
Mouhcine CHEAOURI MAR | M | Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 30/04/2016_|4 years ineligibility 0/06/2020
| Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibi or Method
Viktor CHEGIN RUS | M [Administration or Attempted - ;';78;;; i from Lifetime ban
Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (h) [Administration to any Athlete of a
ping - Prohibited Substance/ or Method &
Complicit
Yuliya CHERMOSHANSKAYA | RUS | F Sprints (400m o less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  [D 20/08/2008 |2 years ineligibility 30/06/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
a Prohibited Substance o a Prohibited 3 years ineligibility and 8
Tatyana CHERNOVA RUS | F | Heptathlon Doping Violation AP Rule 322 () & (0) (1 20T 16/08/2009 | 43! 04/10/2017
f::::gei CHESEREK KEN | F Long Distance (3000ms#) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Norandrosterone 19/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 16/10/2019
Rodica CHIRITA ROU | F | RoadRunning | Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 08/12/2005_|Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Vivian CHUKWUEMEKA NGR | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Stanozolol 21/06/2012 ;';7‘;'7'"/;)132" as from Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Gaetano CIVIELLO ITA | M | Road Running Long Distance (3000m-+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Possession of a Prohibited Substance 2007 12 years ineligibility 19/04/2022
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) any Prohibted Substance or Prohibited
Method
pessica COSBYTORUGA Usa | F Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Steroids 12/09/2016_|6 years ineligibility 11/09/2022
Brian COUSHAY USA | M | Longlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 25/07/2015_|2 years ineligibility 08/09/2017
DA COSTA DE "
samara CAMARGO BRA | F | LongDistance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)  [Gestrinone and Clenbuterol 28/08/2017 27/08/2018
Giovana DA MATA BRA | F | LongDistance Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) steroids / t 5/03/2016 |2 years ineligibility & 6 months | 22/12/2019
Naif Yahya | DAAK KA | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|dEPO 06/02/2016_|4 years ineligibility 29/02/2020
[Abdeliah DACHA MAR | M | 2000msC Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 14/07/2016 |4 years ineligibility 08/08/2020
[Ankit DAHIYA IND M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 07/08/2015 |4 years ineligibility 13/09/2019
Silvia DANKENOVA BUL | F | LongDistance | _Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|CERA 01/08/2016_|4 years ineligibility 12/08/2020
Violetta DEMIDOVICH RUS | F_| CrossCountry | Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 25/04/2015_|4 years ineligibility 06/05/2019
4 years ineligibility
Hrysopiyi DEVETZI GRE | F | Triplesump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ~ [Stanozolol 31/08/2007  [Disq. of results from 10/11/2019
31/08/2007 to 30/08/2009
; Possession of a Prohibited Substance P
Rik DEMUYNCK BEL | M | shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (1) o oromibitad Moshod 24/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 20/06/2020
Christel DEWALLE FRA | F | SkyRunning Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 22/07/2016_|4 months ineligibility 07/09/2017
Daouda DIAGNE SEN | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Testosterone 07/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 22/09/2019
[Achala Shalika_|DIAS SR | F Sprints (400m o less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Metenolone &Trenbolone 09/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 09/05/2019
Maksim DYLDIN RUS | M Sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 05/08/2012_|4 years ineligibility 05/01/2021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Bahar DOGAN TUR | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 03/06/2011 |2 years & 6 months ineligibility | 30/09/2017
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Marta DOMINGUEZ Esp | F Long Distance (3000m#) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 05/08/2009 |3 years ineligibility 12/10/2017
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Mihai DONISAN ROU | M | Highlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 20/02/2016 |2 years ineligibility 19/02/2018
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Ekaterina DOSEYKINA RUS | F | LongDistance | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance o a Prohibited NA 4 years ineligibility 30/11/2020
Method (ABP)
Ekaterina DOSEYKINA RUS | F 3000m SC Long Distance (3000m-+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) ;e‘:‘fg:mab”“‘s Failures in a 12.month | o,/15/3016 |2 years ineligibility 30/11/2018
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in
jon DRUMMOND usAa | ™ Athlete Support Personnel Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 {g) ;"eympo"gh'b'e" Substance or Prohibited - 8 years ineligibility 16/12/2022
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibi or Method
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Aliaksandra  [DULIBA BIR | F Long Distance (3000ms#) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 11/10/2013 |2 years ineligibility 27/09/2017
Method (ABP)
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit Lifetime ban as from
corina DUMBRAVEAN ROU | F Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (c) o Sample Colloction 18/05/2010 | b Lifetime ban
Geraldine DUVENAGE RSA | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) &Di 18/04/2015_|4 years ineligibility 17/04/2019
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit
Maksim DYLDIN RUS | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (c) o samaie Golleation 22/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 05/01/2021
- Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit )
Mohamad EL GARNI QAT [ M Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) to Sample Coltection 15/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility 03/07/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Othmane EL GOUMRI MAR | M Long Distance (3000m#) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 11/08/2013 |2 years ineligibility 30/06/2018
Method (ABP)
EL HACHIMI MAR | M | Cross Country | Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) _|CERA 19/01/2014_|6 years ineligibility 19/02/2021
Lahlal EL HASSANE VAR | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 28/12/2014_|4 years ineligibility 10/03/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Rkia EL MOUKIM MAR | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 19/03/2011 |2 years ineligibility 02/02/2018
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Najim EL QADY MAR | M Long Distance (3000ms#) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 19/03/2011 |2 years ineligibility 07/06/2018
Method (ABP)
Eid Moustafa ) ) R
oo [FLSAYED EGY | M | Pole Vault Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ~ [Stanozolol 15/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 21/05/2021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of| iretime ban as from
gor EROKHIN RUS | M | 50km Walk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 25/02/2011 Lifetime ban
25/02/2011
Method (ABP)
Stanislav EMELYANOV RUS | M | 20km walk Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 02/06/2015_[8 years ineligibility 06/04/2025
Larbi ES-SRAIDI FRA | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Triamci acetonide 14/06/2015_|2 years ineligibility 25/08/2017
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in
Evgeniy EVsYUKOV RUS | M Athlete Support Personnel Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) any Prohibted Substance or Prohibited 4 years ineligibility 28/01/2020
Method
Dushane FARRIER CAN [ ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|SARMs 03/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 02/07/2019
Valeriya FEDEROVA RUS | F | TripleJump Jumps Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Ostarine 06/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 18/02/2019
Lyudmila FEDORIVA RUS | F Coach Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2. (¢) & (i) _|Tampering and Complicity 07/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 21/09/2019
[Abdethadi FETTAH FRA | M Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|dEPO 05/03/2017_|4 years ineligibility 05/04/2021
Nicolas FERNANDEZ FRA | F | CrossCountry | Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 04/12/2016_|4 years ineligibility 08/02/2021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
retiana GAMERA-SHMYRKO | UKR | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 26/08/2011 |4 years ineligibility 29/09/2019
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|C
Miguel Angel  |GAMONAL EP | M Marathon Long Distance (3000m-+) Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of | 5q/9/7013 |5 years ineligibility 24/10/2018
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Vera GANEEVA RUS | F Discus Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 03/08/2012_|2 years ineligibility 01/07/2018
A ; ) Fenoterol & Peroxisome Proliferator PR
Hiago (GARCIA PEREIRA BRA | M | 20kmWalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation aa Rule 322 a) & (0) [ ot agoniats 01/07/2015 (4 years ineligibility 15/07/2019
Long Distance _ ] . R
zilya GARIPOVA s | e Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  [Furosemide 15/09/2016 |1 years ineligibility 11/10/2017
Ekaterina GENERALOVA RUS | F 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) se‘{_‘fgsrea""“‘s Failures ina 12:month |, 50/5016 |2 years ineligibility 30/11/2018
Nour-Eddine  |GEZZAR FRA | M | RoadRunning |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  [EPO 17/06/2012 |10 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 12/07/2022
; ) Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit P
khadija GHAZAL MAR | F | 3000msc Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) to Sample Collsction 25/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 05/07/2019
[Subhra GHOSH o | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 29/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 10/06/2019
Filippo GIRALDI A | M | 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit | g7 /)516 |1 year ineligibility 24/07/2017

to Sample Collection




P.8. GIRI o | m Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ~ [Stanozolol 25/01/2010 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 20/07/2018
Marquise GOODWIN UsA | M | Longlump Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ze\:’;smab”“s Failures in a 12 month | o1/04/5017 |1 year ineligibility 31/03/2018
[Alexander GNEZDILOV RUS | ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Oxandrolone 22/12/2013_|4 years ineligibility 13/01/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of| 2 years & 6 months ineligibility
Lydia GRIGORYEVA RUS | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a 17/04/2009 15/08/2018
Method (ABP) Disa/ of results from
17/04/2009 to 14/05/2010
cristopher __|GUAIARDO cH | m Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 17/07/2015_|2 years ineligibility 21/07/2017
Victoria GUROVA RUS | F | TripleJump Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|D: 05/08/2012_|2 years ineligibility 05/01/2019
[Amandine Guvor FRA | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Nandrolone, Boldenone & Trenbolone | 26/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility 07/10/2020
Milan HABORAK sk | M | shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Stanozolol 21/06/2010 ;’:7:)';;;’;0" asfrom Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Halima HACHLAF MAR | F 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 14/10/2013 |4 years ineligibility 18/12/2017
Method (ABP)
HATTOUCHI MAR | M | CrossCountry | Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|CERA 14/02/2016_|4 years ineligibility 23/03/2020
Hassan HEIDARPOOR R ™ 100m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Stanozolol 19/01/2012 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 18/01/2020
and .
Anca HELTNE ROU | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation aaF Rule 322 a) & (o) (00 itestosterane 07/02/2014 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 10/03/2022
Shunyuan HUN CHN | ™ D) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 27/11/2016_|4 years ineligibility 26/11/2020
[Samson IDIATA RUS | M | Longlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Clenbuterol 17/09/2015_|4 years ineligibility 15/09/2019
Mikhail IDRISOV RUS | ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|C 13/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 18/06/2019
05/08/2015
Kkirill IKONNIKOV RUS | M | Hammer Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Dehydrochlormethyltestosterone and 8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 03/04/2024
26/02/2016
kristina ILYUSHOVA RUS | F 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 26/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 16/03/2019
Cristinel IRIMIA ROU | ™ Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Exogenous Steroids 15/11/2014 |2 years ineligibility 20/12/2017
seema IHAKAR o | F Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Stanozolol 19/11/2009 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 30/08/2018
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit
Robert KAIUGA RWA | M Long Distance (3000ms#) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) o samale Colleation 23/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/03/2020
[Anastasiya KAPACHINSKAYA RUS | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) I;te:nyodzro"g“"""‘e‘hy"es"’s‘e“’"e / 17/08/2008 |4 years ineligibility 30/06/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Viadimir KANAYKIN RUS | M | 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 25/02/2011 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 16/12/2020
Method (ABP)
0 KARTHIKA IND_|_F Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) i 31/12/2015_|4 years ineligibility 21/01/2020
Benedikt KARUS GER | M Middle Distance (800m-1500m) _| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|EPO 08/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 16/03/2019
Manpreet KAUR ND_| F Shot Put Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|T: 28/06/2016_|4 years ineligibility 01/08/2020
Deyra KAYA TR | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Mesterolone 14/08/2016 bility 18/09/2020
Harkirat KAUR IND_|_F Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) 30/04/2016_|4 years ineligibility 25/05/2020
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) o ororibivad odhod
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in
Viadimir KAZARIN RUS | M Athlete Support Personnel | POPing Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) oy mrohibted Substance or ProNibIted | 67/04/2017 ifeban as from 07/04/2017 | Lifetime ban
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibi or Method
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of]
Lyubov KHARLAMOVA RUS | F | LongDistance | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 27/07/2010 |2 years ineligibility 14/06/2019
Method (ABP)
Dmitriy KHASANOV RUS | ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__[Trenbolone & Oxandrolone 07/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 17/05/2019
Tahamina KHATUN IND_|_F 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone 11.06.16__ |4 years ineligibility 24/07/2016
Fulan KHATUN IND_|_F 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone 28/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 10/06/2019
vevgeniy KHOKHLOV RUS | M Middle Distance (800m-1500m) _| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|EPO 11/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 21/06/2019
Varoslav KHOLOPOV RUS | ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Ostarine 24/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 01/03/2019
rina KHORZANENKO RUS | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 18/08/2004_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
van KHUDYAKOV RUS | M Sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Meldonium 24/03/2017_|4 years ineligibility 18/04/2021
;)“;:’;ice) KHUMALO RsA | F Long Distance (3000ms#) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Prednisone & Prednisolone 20/02/2016 |2 years ineligibility 04/08/2018
[Agatha Jeruto [KIMASWAI KEN | F Widdle Distance (800m-1500m) _| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 14/04/2015_|4 years ineligibility 19/05/2019
Trell KIMMONS UsA | ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dimethylbutylamine 12/03/2016_|2 years ineligibility 13/04/2018
Ken KIRUI KEN | M | 400m Hurdles Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Betamethasone 20/04/2016 |1 ¥ears and 3 months 20/10/2017
Nabil KIRAME VAR | M Discus Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 01/08/2015_|4 years ineligibility 21/08/2019
Kennedy Lagat_|KIPYEGO KEN | ™ Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 17/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility 01/08/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Umma KIRAZ TWR | F Long Distance (3000m#) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 03/06/2011 |2 years & 6 months ineligibility | 30/09/2017
Method (ABP)
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit S
sarah KLEIN AUs | F |AAF Rule 32.2 (c) o Sample Colloction 13/02/2016 |2 years ineligibility 12/02/2018
Larisa KLEYMENOVA F | Rus Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)  [Trimetazidine 09/09/2015 (4 years ineligibility 16/09/2019
[Andre KOEKEMOER RSA | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 08/02/2012_g . < ineligibility 22/07/2021
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b) _|Testosterone 23/07/2013
Nemanja KoJiC SRB_| M Middle Distance (800m-1500m) _| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Furosemide 25/07/2015_|2 years ineligibility 10/08/2017
Rahime KOLAY TR | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Ephedrine, Metenolone 22/05/2016_|4 years ineligibility 28/06/2020
Evgenia KOLODKO RUS | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Dehydrochlorotestosterone & GHRPs | 06/08/2012_|2 years ineligibility 01/07/2018
German KOMAROV RUS | ™ Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|D: 16/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 24/06/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Songal KONAK TWR | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 17/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 18/04/2020
Method (ABP)
Mikulas KONOPKA SVK_| M | shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 13/05/2008_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Mariya KONOVALOVA RUS | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 14/08/2009 |2 years ineligibility 26/10/2017
Method (ABP)
Maksim KOSYUKOV RUS | M| 110m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|T . 23/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 02/07/2019
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit
[Andrey KOZHAN BLR | M Discus Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) o samale Golleation 15/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 02/09/2019
) ; Stanozolol & )
[Andriy kozvR UKR | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation 1AAF Rule 32.2 a) & (b) [ 20/02/2015 (4 years ineligibility 22/03/2019
[Antonina KRIVOSHAPKA RUS | F 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) 11/08/2012_|2 years ineligibility 06/09/2018
Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 2‘;‘""“"" & 17/07/2012 |4 years ineligibility
Pavel KRYVITSKI BLR M Hammer Throws Disq/ of results: from 10/06/2019
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Growth Hormone (hGH) 11/05/2015 (17/07/2012 to 16/07/2014 and
since 11.05.15
Wioletta KRYZA poL | F | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Testosterone 22/07/2012 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 21/07/2020
Oga KUCHERENKO RUS | F | Longlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Dehydrochlorotestosterone 28/08/2011_|2 years ineligibility 16/12/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Alena KUDASHKINA RUS | F Long Distance (3000m#) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 09/07/2012 |2 years & 6 months ineligibility | 22/03/2018
Method (ABP)
[Anastassya___[KUDINOVA KAZ | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Drostanolone 13/07/2016_|4 years ineligibility 16/08/2020
Rohit KUMAR IND | M Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Metandienone 17/09/2015 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 22/10/2023
Farhod [KURALOV TK_| ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (2] & (b]_|Stanozolol 13/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility 28/06/2020
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Carphedon 4 years ineligibility 16/05/2019
Anastasia KURHINA RUS | F Sprints (400m o less 08/05/2015
prints { } Doping Violation IAAF Rule 40.12 (c) Violation of the prohibition of 105/ 4 years ineligibility 16/05/2023
Participation during ineligibility
kristine KUZNECOVA AT | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Meldonium 18/09/2016_|4 years ineligibility 08/11/2020
[Amine LAALOU MAR | M Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  [EPO 0/04/2016 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 10/05/2024
Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (b) Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
[Abdelhadi LABALI MAR | M Long Distance (3000m+) [\ ion \AAF Rule 32.2(d) Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit | 09/07/2012 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 11/05/2024
to Sample Collection
vevgeniy LABUTOV KAZ | M Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 30/03/2017_|4 years ineligibility 04/05/2021
Bruno LAZARETTI BRA | M | Triathlon Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  [EPO 05/04/2015 (3 years & 6 months ineligibility | 04/10/2018




3 Whereabouts Failures in a 12 month

André LEAL POR | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) eriod 24/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility 26/11/2017
Louisa LEBALLO RsA | F | LongDistance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 2) & (0) & |06, / Tampering 20/03/2017 |8 years ineligibility 24/05/2024
sekeke LESOLE s | ™ Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Norandrosterone 06/12/2014 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 29/04/2023
Eimar LICHTENEGGER AUT | M| 110m Hurdies Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Norandrosterone 20/11/2007_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Ruihan [} cHn | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 14/12/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/06/2019
Method (ABP)
Daniel LOPEZ FERREIRA BRA | M | Road Running | Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 0/08/2009_|Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
[Amin LOTFOLLAHI R_| M | shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 11/05/2016 |2 years ineligibility 21/06/2020
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Alvaro LOZANO DEPEDRO | ESP | M 1500m | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (d) o eromitad Mroabon 01/06/2013 (2 years ineligibility 19/08/2017
Viaria Luca ROU | F Long Distance (3000ms+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Exogenous Steroids 09/10/2016 (4 years ineligibility 13/11/2020
27::::'"‘ LUKHWARENI RSA | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Exogenous Steroids 30/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility 25/09/2020
i IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) 29/07/2016
Nataliia LuPU UKR | F 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) |-2Rind Violation ule 32.2(2) & (b) _|Exogenous Steroids /07/: years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 26/12/2024
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Growth Hormone (hGH) 05/12/2016
[Anne LUPKE GER | F_| Long Distance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 09/10/2016_|4 years ineligibility 25/06/2021
[Ahmed MAINY VAR | M Widdle Distance (800m-1500m) _| Doping Violation \AAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|C 25/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 13/04/2019
i MANNA IND_| M | ShotPut Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Nor. 25/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 10/06/2019
Koki MANUNGA KEN | _F_| 400m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Furosemide 11/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 24/08/2019
Himik MARCIN SWE | M Fitness Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) P 03/06/2014_|3 years ineligibility 31/07/2017
Brian MARIANO NED | ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 06/02/2016_|4 years ineligibility 05/02/2020
Neddy MARIE SEY | M | Decathlon Combined Events Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 15/03/2016 |4 years ineligibility 14/03/2020
Lilian Moraa___|MARITA KEN | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Exogenous Steroids 04/07/2015_|8 years ineligibility 13/08/2023
Veronica luliana [MARINESCU ROU | F | 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Exogenous Steroids 01/11/2015 (4 years ineligibility 31/10/2019
Dzmitry MARSHIN AZE | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 29/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 28/06/2019
Rimantas MARTISAUSKAS 1TU | M | ShotPut Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|C 30/01/2016_|2 years ineligibility 30/01/2018
[Vousef Ahmed _|MASRAHI KSA_| M| 400m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|EPO 15/06/2016_|4 years ineligibility 13/07/2020
Luiz Fernando  |MATIAS BRA | M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | /A"@POlic agents and Hormone & 19/09/2015 |3 years & 6 months ineligibility | 18/03/2019
) MAYOROVA .
Albina vANOVA) RUS | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Exogenous Steroids 14/03/2016 |4 years ineligibility 27/06/2020
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit P
Simona Raula ~ [MAXIM ROU | F | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) o Sample Golleation 01/08/2013 (4 years ineligibility 07/08/2017
Maksym MAZURYK UKR_| M | Polevault Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 25/07/2012_|2 years ineligibility 26/05/2018
Scott MCPHERSON UsA | ™ Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b) Steroids 18/02/2017_|4 years ineligibility 22/03/2021
[Administration or Attempted
[Alexey MELNIKOV RUS | M Athlete Support Personnel Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a - ifetime ban s from Lifetime Ban
07/04/2017
Pro or Method
Francesco MEGALE TTA_| M _| Long Distance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 12/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 17/07/2021
Betzabet MENENDEZ MEX | F Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 29/03/2015_|4 years ineligibilty 23/04/2019
samira MESSAD AG | F Sprint Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Orandrosterone, Stanozolol, 01/08/2015 (4 years ineligibility 31/07/2019
MERGA EJIGU ETH | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|10- 06/12/2015_|4 years ineligibility 24/01/2020
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) Tampering
[Administration or Attempted
Brahim MERZAQ MAR [ M Athlete Support Personnel . Administration to any Athlete of a 25/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 05/07/2019
Doping Violation VAAF Rules 322 (h) & () |5 01 iited substance/ or Method &
Complicit
[Andrei MIKHNEVICH BR | M | Shotput Throws Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) g':;n"d“:;ﬂ'em'““a"“'e"“"'e & 06/08/2005  |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Sorin MINERAN ROU | M | Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Hi i 09/10/2016_|8 years ineligibility 08/10/2024
Florida MINIYANOVA kaz | F | 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Drostanolone 13/07/2016 |4 years ineligibility 16/08/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Iidar MINSHIN RUS | M Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 15/08/2009 |2 years ineligibility 24/08/2018
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Anna MISHCHENKO UkR | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 28/06/2012 |2 years ineligibility 17/08/2017
Method (ABP)
Sina MOHAMMADI R | ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) 16/10/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/11/2019
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in
Viadimir IMOKHNEV RUS | M Athlete Support Personnel Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 {g) ;"eymzrsh'b“’d Substance or Prohibited | 5507 5014 |10 years ineligibility 22/12/2026
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibi or Method
Tamoxifen, Methylhexaneamine, 4 years ineligibility (deduction 8
Kevin MOORE M | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation ar Rule 322 ) & (o) | LRI PR 117062016 | v 24/09/2020
Darien MOORE USA | M | shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 04/03/2017_|4 years ineligibility 0/03/2021
[Ariane MONTICELLI BRA F Triathlon Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |EPO 10/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 24/05/2021
Marcelo MOREIRA BRA | M | ShotPut Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Mephentermine 18/04/2009_|Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
E;i’i:o MORENO GANDARA | MEX | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Dexamethasone 25/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 02/06/2019
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) _|EPO
Marco MORGADO POR | M | Cross Country Long Distance (3000m-+) Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of | 59/15/2011 |6 years ineligibility 24/02/2019
Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance o a Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
sergey MOROZOV RUS | M | 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 25/02/2011  |Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance o a Prohibited
Nick MOSSBERG usa | M | Polevault Jumps Method 03/08/2014 (4 years ineligibility 24/04/2020
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) e bitect Mot
Bertrand MOULINET FRA_| M | 20km Walk Long Distance (3000m+) _| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|FG-4592 30/03/2015_|4 years ineligibility 21/04/2019
Lindikhaya | MTHANGAYI RSA | M | RoadRunning | _ Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 22/09/2013_|4 years ineligibility 21/09/2017
Emily Chebet | MUGE KEN | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Furosemide 04/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 16/07/2019
Steve MULLINGS M| ™ 200m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)_|Furosemide 24/06/2011_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Mashnati NAIF KsA | M 800m Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone 27/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 01/04/2019
Tezdzhan NAIMOVA BUL | F | 100m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|D 03/03/2013_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Basirah Sharifa [NASIR BRN | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Metenolone 06/05/2016 (3 years & 6 months ineligibility | 22/01/2020
Lisa Christina__|NEMEC CRO_| F_|_Marathon Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) _|EPO 06/10/2015_|4 years ineligibility 28/10/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of |
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
ciiff NIELSON usa | M Middle Distance (800m-1500m) Method 14/09/2014 |4 years ineligibility 25/04/2021
; ) Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) it ey
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Maria NIKOLAEVA RUS | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 18/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 30/09/2019
Method (ABP)
Elena NIKULINA RUS | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 01/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
van NOSKOV RUS | M | 20km walk Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 02/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Daniel NOVIA AN | ™ Hammer Throws Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Esm'zi‘lz:"e' Methasterone & 05/07/2015 |3 years & 8 months ineligibility | 14/03/2019
gf:\::zun ODEYEMI NGR | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Metenolone 30/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 29/07/2019
Khalid Eisa___|0GBY KA | M | Longlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 06/02/2016_|4 years ineligibility 29/02/2020
imani OLIVER USA | F_| TripleJump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Ostarine 07/07/2016_|2 years ineligibility 06/07/2018
Lyudmyla OLYANOVSKA UKR_| F | 20km walk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochioromethyltestosterone 08/11/2015 bility 29/11/2019
[Anna OMAROVA RUS | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 28/08/2011_|2 years ineligibility 27/03/2019
Josephine ONviA ESP_| F_| 100m Hurdies Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 21/08/2015_|Lifetime ban (3rd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit
Hanane ouADDOU MAR | F | 3000msc Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (c) o Samale Golleation 09/04/2016 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 10/05/2024
Vita PALAMAR UKR F High Jump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 23/08/2008 |2 years ineligibility 05/09/2018
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) or a Prohibited Method
ivan PALAMARCHUK UKR | M Coach Athlete Support Personnel [Administration or Attempted Nov-14 |4 years ineligibility 23/03/2019

Doping Violation

IAAF Rule 32.2 (h)

(Administration to any Athlete of a
Prol or Method




iz PALMER usa | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  [Metandienone 05/03/2016 |3 years & 6 months ineligibility | 04/09/2019
o . ] Evading, Refusing o Failing to Submit o
Hiseyin PAK TR | M Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) o Sampie Colloation 02/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 17/05/2019
Maria PASTUNA ECU | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 21/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 24/07/2019
[Gabor PASZTOR HUN | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Stanozolol 07/07/2016_|4 years ineligibility 06/07/2020
[Arishu PATEL N> | F Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Steroids 31/12/2015_|4years ineligibility 17/02/2020
Jagdish PATEL ND_| ™ Middle Distance (00m-1500m) _| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b)__|Norandrosterone 28/08/2013_|6 years ineligibility 11/09/2019
V. PAVAN ND_| ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation 1AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) T 29/10/2015 bility 23/11/2019
Vita PAVLYSH UKR | F | Shotput Throws Doping Violation 1AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 05/03/2004_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
vevgeniya PECHERINA RUS | F Discus Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 23/06/2013_|10 years ineligibility 23/06/2023
Darya PISCHALNIKOVA RUS Discus Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & () [Oxandrolone 20/05/2012 |10 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 01/11/2022
Viadystav PISKUNOV UKR | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|D 08/08/2005_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Darya PIZHANKOVA UKR | F 100m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Di 14/08/2013_|Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
’ ) Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (f) o o
Martin POGELSCHEK AUT | M Long Distance (3000m+) Use or Attempted Use by an Athiete of|  Jun-15 |3 years ineligibility 14/06/2019
Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
Method
Use or Attempted Use by an Athiete of
Ekaterina POISTOGOVA RUS | F 800m | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 21/10/2014 |2 years ineligibility 23/08/2017
Method (ABP)
christos POLYCHRONIOU GRE | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to SUBMIt| 14372005 | ifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
to Sample Collection
[Anton POTOTSKYI UKR | ™ Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO & 22/05/2016_|4 years ineligibility 14/07/2020
Kobra POURNAJAR RI_| M _|_Polevault Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b)__|Canrenone 25/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 03/09/2020
Marin PREMERU CRO_| M | ShotPut Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|GHRP-2 06/04/2016_|4 years ineligibility 12/05/2020
; Possession of a Prohibited Substance ]
Susanne PUMPER AUT | F Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) o o 01/02/2009 |8 years ineligibility 05/03/2020
[Anna PYATYKH RUS | F_| TripleJump Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 31/08/2007_|4 years ineligibility 14/12/2020
Oleksandr PYATNYTSYA UKR | ™ Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 11/08/2012_|2 years ineligibility 25/05/2018
zakaria RABAH MAR | M| 110m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b)__|Clenbuterol 23/04/2016_|4 years ineligibility 07/06/2020
kM. RACHNA IND_| F | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 10/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 17/03/2019
Eugeniy RACHOK BLR | M |_20km walk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) on 02/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 12/05/2019
Andrea RAGUSA m | ™ Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) i’c‘zlg;:z‘: Steroids & Triameinolone | - 16/01/2016 |4 years ineligibility 02/10/2020
[ Administration or Attempted
Harun RASHEED MAs | M Athlete Support Personnel | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a 10 years ineligibility 11/09/2021
Prol or Method
Rohinit RAUT o | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation 1AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 28/02/2016_|4 years ineligibility 22/03/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athiete of
Meliz REDIF TR | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) 2 Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited |  26/06/2012 |3 years ineligibility 30/03/2018
Method (ABP)
arya REZNICHENKO Uz | F | tonglump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Oxandrolone, Testosterone 11/12/2015_|4 years ineligibility 03/02/2020
Hristina RISTESKA MKD | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Stan0zolol, Methandienone & 04/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 03/05/2019
Brianna ROLLINS usa | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (d) Ze‘:‘:gzream”‘s Failures in a 12 month | ;06,016 |1 year ineligibility 18/12/2017
Esmacel ROOMI R ™ Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & () _|Clenbuterol 16/04/2015_|4 years ineligibility 18/05/2019
[Anaia ROSADEOLIVEIRA | POR | F | Road Running | _ Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) b 07/03/2015_|2 years ineligibility 19/07/2017
Christ ROUVEN GERR | M 400m Sprint Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | DENYdrochlormethyitestosterone, 17/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 11/03/2020
|stanozolol, cl
Medhi ROSTAMI R | M| shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) & 25/04/2016 |4 years ineligibilit 04/06/2020
MOGADDAM ping - v ity
Tehaurai RUAROO FRA Triathlon Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Hydrochlorothiazide, Prednisone and |4 /56/5015 |5 years ineligibility 14/10/2017
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Domenico RUGGIERO A | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | Aug-08 |2 years ineligibility 23/11/2017
Method
Mikhail RYZHOV RUS | M | 20km walk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 02/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Samarth SADASHIV ND_| ™ Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation 1AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 03/01/2016 |4 years ineligibility 01/02/2020
oy Nakhumicha [SAKARI Ken | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Furosemide 11/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/08/2019
] ; Possession of a Prohibited Substance R
Victor SALAZAR BENITEZ Y Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) it e 11/03/2014 |4 years ineligibility 20/04/2019
Khadija SAMMAH VAR | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 () & (b)__|GW1516 25/01/2015_|4 years ineligibility 24/03/2019
SAVINOVA- Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Mariya RUS | F 800m | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance o a Prohibited - 4 years ineligibility 23/08/2019
FARNOSOVA
Method (ABP)
Metin SAZAK TR | M Coach Athlete Support Personnel | Doping Violation ::fl‘; ;;‘;‘ (3;)'“"’ &IAAF | Gministration / Trafficking 2015 |[Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit -
ramara SCHEMEROVA RUS | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (¢) o Sampie coloetion 08/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 29/06/2020
Latifa SCHUSTER FRA | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Cocaine 09/10/2016_|4 years ineligibility 28/03/2021
Alex SCHWAZER mA | ™ | sokmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Exogenous Steroids 01/01/2016 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 07/07/2024
Bohdan SEMENOVYCH UKR | ™ Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 11/10/2015_|2 years ineligibility 10/12/2017
Ketki SETHI IND_| F | shotPut Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone 16/08/2014_|8 years ineligibility 02/09/2022
Faishal SHAH D | ™ Middle Distance (00m-1500m) _| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone 18/04/2015_|4 years ineligibilty 11/05/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athiete of
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 17/06/2011 |3 years ineligibility (1st ADRV) | 06/12/2018
Ekaterina SHARMINA RUS | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) Method (ABP)
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & () [Clomiphene 24/09/2016 |4 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 07/12/2022
Natalya SHEKHODANOVA RUS | F_| 100m Hurdles Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Stanozolol 22/02/2004_|Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Suitlana SHMIDT ukR | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 08/03/2012 |4 years ineligibility 16/03/2019
Method (ABP)
SHUMYE
raemo VELDECEBRIEL EH | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & () [Norandrosterone 13/09/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/01/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athiete of
Fernando SILVA POR | M | CrossCountry |  Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 29/10/2011 |8 years ineligiblity 23/09/2021
Method (ABP)
Sueli SILVA PEREIRA BRA | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|EPO 31/12/2015_|4 years ineligibility 30/12/2019
Ronald Moraes  [SILVA BRA | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [EPO 10/01/2016 |3 years & 6 months ineligibility | 09/07/2019
Tizan SmIT RSA | F Sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|C 22/04/2017 24/05/2021
[Aviar SINGH IND_| ™ Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) Steroids 28/11/2014_|6 years ineligibility 25/12/2020
vuliya SMIRNOVA RUS | F Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 12/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 31/05/2020
Dharmbir SINGH D | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Phentermine 02/07/2016 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 28/07/2024
[Gurmeet SINGH IND_| M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b]__|C 19/09/2015_|4 years ineligibility 17/11/2019
Harvendra___[SINGH IND_| M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Norandrosterone 29/04/2014_|8 years ineligibility 02/06/2022
itinder SINGH IND_| ™ Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 21/10/2010_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Kaushal SINGH IND_| M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|D 29/06/2016_|4 years ineligibility 18/07/2020
Dimitriy SINTSOV RUS | M | 2000msc Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation 1AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 12/07/2014_|3 years ineligibility 22/07/2017
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|EPO 25/09/2014
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) [Tampering -
Rita Jeptoo  [SITIENEI KEN | F | Marathon Long Distance (3000m-+) Use or Attempted Use by an Athiete of 4 years ineligibility 29/10/2018
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance o a Prohibited | 17/04/2014
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 () Tampering
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation 1AAF Rule 32.2 (1) O o o
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in
George SKAFIDAS GRE | M Athlete Support Personnel | Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (g) any Prohibted Substance or Prohibited | 2011 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Method
[ Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibi or Method
Vera SOKOLOVA RUS | F_|_20km walk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|EPO 02/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
[Anastasiya___|sOPRUNOVA KAZ | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Stanozolol 31/01/2016 |4 years ineligibility 29/02/2020
kwa lhuefo  [SOROCHUKWU NeR | F Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & () [Norandrosterone 25/06/2010 |8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 15/08/2018
[Wendell Long Distance -
1Z, Bl IAAF 2.2 11/201° 2 7/2017
oo souza wa || Doping Violation AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Isometheptene 08/01/2017 |5 months ineligibility 3/07/20
Danicla STANCIU RoU | F | Highlump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b)  [Meldonium 21/02/2016 |1 year & 8 months ineligibility | 20/10/2017
omitry STARODUBTSEV RUS | M | Polevault Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__| Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 10/08/2012_|2 years ineligibility 01/07/2018




Doping Violation

IAAF Rule 32.2 (g)

Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking in
any Prohibted Substance or Prohibited
Method

Raymond STEWART usa | ™ Athlete Support Personnel 2004 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prol or Method
Denis STRELKOV. RUS | M | 20km Walk Long Distance (3000m+) __| Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 02/06/2015_|4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
V. SURESH D[ m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 29/10/2015_|4 years ineligibility 08/12/2019
Olesya SVIRIDOVA RUS | F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 27/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility 13/06/2020
olesya SYREVA RUS | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) 27/11/2015_|8 years ineligibility 10/01/2024
Mouna TABSART MAR | F_| CrossCountry | Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Mesterolone 16/02/2014_|8 years ineligibility 06/04/2022
Lada [TCHERNOVA RUS | F | Heptathlon Combined Events Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Bromantan 29/02/2012_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
Doru Alexandru |TEOFILESCU ROU | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Testosterone 27/06/2015 |3 years & 9 months ineligibility | 26/03/2019
TERESHKOVA ) ) ] e e
Olga TsvkUNOVA) kaz | F 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Methyltestosterone 19/03/2014 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
rina TIMOFEEVA RUS | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited | 10/10/2009 |2 years ineligibility 05/09/2018
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)
Laila TRABY HVMATOU FRA | F Long Distance (3000m+ i i i it| 07/11/2014 |3 years ineligibilit 19/05/2018
8 ( ) Doping Violation |AAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit /11/: ¥ igibility /05
to Sample Collection
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
petr TROFIMOV RUS | M | RaceWalk Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited 2009 |4 years ineligibility 22/12/2020
Method (ABP)
[Sosian [TSIRIKHOV RUS | M | shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 15/08/2013_|2 years ineligibility 28/03/2019
Marharyta___[TVERDOHLIB UKR | F | Longiump Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 07/08/2012_|2 years ineligibility 18/07/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of| | 0
Kkristina UGAROVA RUS | F Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited 2 years ineligibility 06/09/2017
December 2012
Method (ABP)
Binnaz UsLU TUR | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 30/08/2011_|Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
christelle [VALLOTTON su | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Ephedrine 13/05/2015_|2 years ineligibility 28/09/2017
Vincent VAN DEN BOSCH BEL | M Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Tamoxifen 01/08/2015_|2 years ineligibility 09/11/2017
Simone [VAN DER NEST RSA | F Sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 07/04/2017_|4 years ineligibility 23/05/2021
[Andrei [VARANTSOU BLR | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 09/10/2013_|Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
sebastian VARGA ROU | M Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Metandienone 03/06/2009 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 02/09/2017
vury VASILCHANKA BLR | M | Hammer Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Testosterone 24/05/2015_|4 years ineligibility 23/05/2019
Pekka viPPO FIN | M [ shotput Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Hydrochlorothiazide 04/09/2011 (8 years ineligibility (2nd ADRV) | 10/11/2019
Gergana [VITCHEVA BUL | F Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 14/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 25/03/2019
innis VIVIERS RSA | M Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) 11/02/2005_|Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
[Gaurav YADAV IND_| ™ Javelin Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Norandrosterone 25/05/2016_|4 years ineligibility 11/07/2020
[Aleksandr YARGUNKIN RUS | M | 20kmwalk Long Distance (3000m+) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)  [EPO 13/08/2015 |4 years ineligibility 25/08/2019
) ) ; ) Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit P
Romain VARKO UKR | M Sprint | Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) o Sampie Collsetion 06/05/2017 (4 years ineligibility 06/05/2021
un VING CHN | ™ Middle Distance (800m-1500m) | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (3) & (b) Steroids 01/09/2015_|4 years ineligibility 28/10/2019
YoGESH o | m Discus Throws Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) f:::gé:’c'l‘r’\‘e Metandienone & 24/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility 21/12/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete of|
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
1ason YounG usa | ™ Discus Throws Method 24/01/2013 |4 years ineligibility 16/11/2020
Possession of a Prohibited Substance
Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) O eromitad Moot
erome Youne Usa | ™ 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|EPO 23/07/2004_Lifetime ban (2nd ADRV) Lifetime ban
[YOUSEF KA | m 400m Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 27/02/2015_|4 years ineligibility 22/03/2019
Denys VURCHENKO UKR_| M | Polevault Jumps Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 22/08/2008_|2 years ineligibility 03/10/2018
Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit P
aouad zaN MAR | M Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) o Sampie Golleation 29/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility 09/10/2020
vuliya ZARIPOVA RUS | F 3000m SC Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation \AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [ MEthYIhexanamine & 23/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 06/05/2019
vulya ZAYTSEVA RUS | F Long Distance (3000m+) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)__|Metenolone 01/07/2015_|4 years ineligibility 15/07/2019
[Abdelghani__|zGHALI VAR | M Sprints (400m or less) Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)__|Methandienone 09/05/2015 15/06/2019




Aziz OUHADI MAR |M [sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | sARMS 17/04/2017| me”‘;ﬁ:: 19/05/2021
Possession of
a Prohibited
Substance or aj
Prohibited
Method and
) ) o IAAF rule 32.2.b / 1AAF [ 25" 4years
Atlanta |WESTBROOK USA |F |Triple Jump Long jump | Doping Violation Attempted Aug-15 I, 30/10/2021]
Rule 32.2.f ineligibility]
Use by an
Athlete of a
Prohibited
Substance or 3|
Prohibited
Method
IAAF Rule 32.2.h Administratio
IAAF Rule 32.2.g n Trafficking
IAAF Rule 32.2.f Possession
Kenta BELL USA |M |Coach Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2.i Complicity Jul-15] Lifetime Ban| Lifetime Ban|
Exogenous
steroids 4 years|
IAAF Rule 32.2 (a} & (b) Hydrochloroth| mel'\g\ybil'\ty
Joel VIEIRA FERREIRA |BRA |M |Long Distance Doping Violation iazide 17/05/2015) 16/05/2019
18 months
Souad AIT SALEM ALG |F |Long Distance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Torasemide 11/03/2017 igibili 08/10/2018|
4 years|
Damir KUSAINOV KAZ |M |Throws Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Drostanolone | 12/06/2017] mel'\g\ybil'\ty 17/09/2021
Meldonium
and 4 years|
IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b) Fonturacetam ineligibility]
Olga NENAHOVA RUS |F |Middle Distance Doping Violation (carphedon) | 07/08/2017 17/09/2021]
IAAF Rule 32.2.h Administratio
IAAF Rule 32.2.g n Trafficking 4 years|
IAAF Rule 32.2.f Possession ineligibility]
Royce DATES USA |M |Long Jump Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2.i Complicity Jul-15| 07/11/20214
1 year]
ineligibility|
IAAF Rule 40.12. (a) Participation added of the
during original
Tamara_ |SCHEMEROVA RUS |F |Long Distance Doping Violation ineligibility 25/09/2016 period| 26/06/2021
4 years|
ineligibility|
Participation added of the
during original
Yevgeniy |KHOKHLOV RUS |M |Middle Distance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 40.12. (a) ineligibility 25/09/2016] period| 21/06/2023
4 years
ineligibility|
Participation added of the
during originall
Larisa KLEYMENOVA RUS |F |Middle Distance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 40.12. (a) ineligibility 25/09/2016} period| 16/09/2023)
4 years|
Rakhat |MAGZAMOV KAZ |M |sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (2) & (b) | o1 donium 13/05/2017] mel'\g\ybil'\ty 24/09/2021
4 years|
Oleg KRAMAR UkR M [rump Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) 51300101 | 02/04/2016 mel'\g\ybil'\ty 01/04/2020
4 years|
Andreea |OGRAZEANU ROU |F |Sprint Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Trimetazidine | 18/02/2017] mel'\g\ybil'\ty 17/02/2021
4 years|
Mauricio |VALDIVA CHI |M |Middle Distance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) CERA 26/02/2016 I ' i 01/05/2020}
4 years|
Ivan LOPEZ CHI |M | Middle Distance Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | gpp 26/02/2016] mel'\g\ybil'\ty 30/05/2020)
e — ] — —
Use or
Attempted
Use by an
. " . . Athlete of a )
Nader  |BELHANBEL MAR M [800m Middle Dis{ Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) prohibited 14/07/2015[21 months in{ 11/12/2017]
Substance or aj
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
N " .Long . - Cocaine 2 years
Latifa SCHUSTER FRA | F | Long Distance Distance | Doping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) § 09/10/2016 o 28/03/2019
(3000m+) Metabolites ineligibility




